cy (IEA) has prepared an esti-
mate of how energy should be
produced globally to keep global
warming within the limits of the
1.5-degree trajectory. The figure
below presents IEA’s estimate of
the relative shares of energy pro-
duction for 2030 and the energy
production modes of Ilmarinen’s
direct listed equity and corporate
bond portfolio in 2023.

Progress made in the Climate
Roadmap’s targets

Our Climate Roadmaps guide
Ilmarinen’s climate actions.
Roadmap interim targets have
been set for 2025 and 2030. We
have already reached some of our
targets for 2025. For example, the
carbon footprints of direct list-
ed equities and direct corporate
bonds have declined between
2020 and 2023 more than the
target set for 2025. Investments
in climate solutions have also in-
creased towards the 2025 target,
and the share of renewable ener-
gy has also progressed towards
the 2030 target. Our climate work
requires continuous development.
In the upcoming years, we will
develop our Climate Roadmap
further, tighten our targets and
set new targets.

Energy production in relation to the 1.5-degree scenario

Progress on Climate Roadmap targets

Direct listed equity,
carbon footprint

-30% (2020–2025)

Corporate bonds,
carbon footprint

-30% (2020–2025)

Finnish real estate,
carbon footprint

-50% (2021–2020
baseline –2025)

Investments in
climate solutions

(2020–2025)

Share of renewable
energy 40% direct

listed equity
and corporate bonds

(2020-2030)Target 2030Progress 2023 Target 2025

Location-based carbon calculation has been used in the calculation of domestic
properties. For domestic properties, not all figures are comparable to the figures for
2022 due to changes in reported areas, for example.

TNFD

27Ilmarinen’s Annual and Sustainability report 2023

Biodiversity-related risks and
opportunities in accordance with
the TNFD framework

The economy is profoundly
dependent on natural capital
and biodiversity. As a long-term
investor, it is important for us to